RESOLUTION NO. 19-344

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE UNIFORM RENTAL & LAUNDERING PIGGYBACK WITH **UNIFIRST** CORPORATION AGREEMENT ORIGINALLY APPROVED BY RESOLUTION NO. 19-287; PROVIDING FOR A BUY OUT OF GARMENTS UPON EARLY TERMINATION AND FOR CERTAIN **ADDITIONAL** CUSTOMER SERVICE AGREEMENT TERMS: AND **PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.**

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 19-287, the City Commission entered into a Uniform Rental & Laundering piggyback agreement with Unifirst Corporation, for the rental and laundering of City staff uniforms and floor mats with related delivery services on an annual basis, for a term of three-years with options to renew for two one-year terms; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Agreement with Unifirst Corporation has been proposed to provide a prorated buyout of garments worn by City employees if the City chooses to terminate its contract prior to the initial three year period; and

WHEREAS, the amendment provides specific costs for each garment rented based

on when the termination for convenience clause is exercised; and

WHEREAS, the amendment also includes as Exhibit 1, a form Customer Services

Agreement to replace the one in the underlying Unifirst Corporation contract which includes Customer Service Agreement Terms omitted from the original agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Division recommends approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. Amendment No. 1 to the Uniform Rental & Laundering piggyback agreement with Unifirst Corporation to provide for a prorated buyout of garments worn by City employees if the City terminates the contract prior to the initial three year period, and providing for certain additional customer service agreement terms, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Amendment referenced above, a copy of the Amendment in substantially final form being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Much. Henry DERRICK L. HENRY

Mayor

ATTEST:

Ki Magner

LETITIA LAMAGNA City Clerk

Adopted: December 18, 2019